CITY OF LOOKOUT MOUNTAIN, GEORGIA ORDINANCE NO. <u>199</u>)94

AN ORDINANCE to amend Ordinance Nos. 25, 44 and 179 so as to permit ornamental metal fences in side and rear yards within the City of Lookout Mountain, and for other purposes. BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Lookout Mountain, Georgia, and IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED:

Section 1. Section 10-10.3 of Article IV of Ordinance No. 25 (as set forth in Section 1 of Ordinance No. 179) is hereby amended by the deletion of the parenthetical phrase "(except ornamental iron)" in Section 10-10.3.C(2) and the substitution therefor of the parenthetical phrase "(except ornamental iron and metal)." All other provisions, requirements and limitations of Section 10-10.3 shall remain in full force and effect, unaffected by this amendment. The intent of this amendment is to permit, in side and rear yards, ornamental aluminum and other ornamental fences which are virtually identical in appearance to ornamental iron fences, so long as all other requirements of Section 10-10.3 are met.

Section 2. Severability. If any of the sections, subsections, sentences, clauses or phrases of this Ordinance are for any reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid, the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance shall not be affected, since it is the express intent of the Council of the City to pass each section, phrase, paragraph and word separately.

<u>Section 3.</u> Part of Code of Ordinances. It is the intention of the Council and it is hereby ordained that the provisions of this Ordinance shall become and be made a part of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Lookout Mountain, Georgia, and the sections of this Ordinance may be renumbered to accomplish such intention.

Section 4. Repealer. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 5. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall be effective ten (10) days after its adoption by at least three (3) members of the Council of the City after two (2) readings at least one (1) week apart.

(01238_00/8101/00377748.DOC.)

	APR. 26. 2002 8:00AM CHAMBLISS, BAHNER 423-265-9574 NO. 2243 P. 3
1 1	\sim J
	APPROVED ON FIRST READING ON February 17, 2000.
	Member of City Council
\smile	Member of City Council
	Member of Cary Council
	Member of City Council
	Member of City Council
	Mayor of Lookout Mountain, Georgia
	APPROVED AND ADOPTED ON SECOND READING ON August 17, 2000.
C	Astaning I Chen De Member of City Council
	Member of City Guncil
	Member of City Council
	Vember of City Council
	Member of City Council
\sim	Harren L. Ensuein h - Vice Mayor Mayor of Lookout Mountain, Georgia
	ATTEST:
	Branda Miller
C. L. C. T. T. V.	Gibertone
1.1.1.	
A.M.M.M.	101238_00/0101 0087748.DOC.)

ţ.

101238_00/8161,00277748.DOC.)